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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST : No. & / . /4 &5 - CO)
COMPANY, :
Plaintiff : Type of Pleading: COMPLAINT
Vs. :

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and :
MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, : Counsel of Record for this Party:
husband and wife, : ALAN F. KIRK, ESQUIRE

Defendants : 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
: State College, PA 16803
814.234.2048
1.D.#36893

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, vou must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint
and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
Judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE

THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP. ‘

Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765.2641 FI LED
SEP 0 ¢ 2001
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST ' : No.
COMPANY, :
Plaintiff : Type of Pleading: COMPLAINT
Vs, :

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and :
MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, : Counsel of Record for this Party:

husband and wife, : ALAN F. KIRK, ESQUIRE
Defendants : 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
: State College, PA 16803
814.234.2048
1.D.#36893
COMPLAINT

NOW COMES, the Plaintiff, Clearfield Bank & Trust Company, by its attorney,
Alan F. Kirk, Esq., and files the within Complaint whereof the following is a statement:

L. The Plaintiff is Clearfield Bank & Trust Company, a corporation, with a
principal place of business of 11 North Second Street, Clearfield, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania 16830.

2. The Defendants are Richard M. Swatsworth and Margaret A. Swatsworth,
husband and wife, with a last known address of RD 1, Box 124, Woodland, Pennsylvania
16881.

3. The Plaintiff brings this action to foreclose on a Mortgage by and between
the Plaintiff and the Defendants dated December 17, 1999, in the principal amount of

$66,000.00; a copy of the said Mortgage is attached hereto and made a part hereof,



marked as Exhibit “A” and is recorded at Clearfield County Instrument Number
19992062.

4, The said Mortgage is and contains a lien against that certain tract of land
situate in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, known as RD 1, Box 124, Woodland,
Pennsylvania 16881, a legal description is more fully described in the attached Exhibit
“B”.

5. Pursuant to the terms of the said Mortgage, the Plaintiff advanced to the
Defendants the sum of $66,000.00.

6. The Defendants defaulted under the terms of the said loan by failing to
make the monthly payment due May 17, 2001, and subsequent monthly installments due
since.

7. The Plaintiff has given the Defendants a written Notice of Intention to
Foreclose on the said Mortgage as well as the written Notice of Homeowners Emergency
Assistance Act of 1983, both dated July 18, 2001, a true and correct copy of the same is
attached hereto and made a part hereof and marked as Exhibit “C”.

8. That to the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Plaintiff,
the Defendants have not availed themselves under the pertinent provisions of the
Homeowners’ Emergency Assistance Act.

9. That to the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Plaintiff,

the Defendants are not on active duty with the armed forces of the United States.



10.  The amounts due and owing under the terms of the said Mortgage are as

follows:

(a)  Principal Balance $60,318.29
(b)  Interest per diem of 14.87300

from 4/17/01 until 8/27/01 $ 1,846.00

(c)  Late Charges $ 12543

(d)  Satisfaction Fee $ 15.50

(e)  Attorney Collection Fee $ 6.031.83

FINAL TOTAL $68,337.05

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays this Honorable Court to enter judgment in favor of

the Plaintiff and against the Defendants in the amount of $68,337.05 plus interest at 9%

together with costs of suit, sale and foreclosure of the mortgaged premises, and any other

relief deemed appropriate.

Dated: f% /p /

Respectfully submitted,
7

Lt A

Alan F. Kirk
Attorney for Plaintiff
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OPEN-END MORTEXGE & & *% i
This Mortgage secures future advances
1. DATE AND PARTIES. The date of this Mortgage (Security Instrument) is .. December 17, 1999 .. . . . . .. and the

parties, their addresses and tax identification numbers, if required, are as follows:

MORTGAGOR: Richard M. Swatsworth
Margaret A. Swatsworth
RD 1, Box 124
Woodland, PA 16881

(] If checked, refer :o the attached Addendum mcorporated herein, for additional Mortgagors, their signatures and
acknowledgments.

LENDER: Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
11 N. Second Street
P.0. Box 171
Clearfiald, PA 16830

2. CONVEYANCE. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, and to secure
the Secured Debt (defined below) and Mortgagor’s performance under this Security Instrument, Mortgagor grants, bargains,
conveys and mortgages to Lender the following described property:

See Attached

The property is located in ............ Clearfield ..., | SO POPTPPRN
(County)
LRDL, Box 124 e Woodland . , Pennsylvania ....18881 .. .
(Address) (City) (ZIP Code)

Together with all rights, easements, appurtenances, royalties, mineral rights, oil and gas rights, all water and riparian rights,
ditches. and water stock and all existing and future improvements, structures, fixtures, and replacements that may now, or at
any time in the future, be part of the real estate described above (all referred to as "Property”).

3. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION LIMIT. The total principal amount secured by this Security Instrument at any one time shall not
exceed $ 66,000. 00 . This limitation of amount does not include interest and other fees and

charges validly made pursuant to this Security Instrument. Also, this limitation does not apply to advances made under the
terms of this Security Instrument to protect Lender’s security and to perform any of the covenants contained in this Security

Instrument.

4. SECURED DEBT AND FUTURE ADVANCES. The term "Secured Debt" is defined as follows:
A. Debt incurred under the terms of all promissory note(s), contract(s), guaranty(s) or other evidence of debt described

below and all their extensions, renewals, modifications or substitutions. (When referencing the debts below it is
suggested that you include items such as borrowers’ names, note amounts, interest rates, maturity dates, etc.)

PENNSYLVANIA - MORTGAGE (INOT FOR FNMA, FHLMC, FHA OR VA USE) ’{A/ fpage 1 of6)
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10.

40 1.

B. All future advaiices lt:rorxg Lender to Mortgagor or other future obligations of Mortgagor to Lender under any promissory
note. contract, guaranty, or other evidence of debt executed by Mortgagor in favor of Lender executed after this Security
Instrument whether or not this Security Instrument is specifically referenced. If more than one person signs this Security
Instrument. each Mortgagor agrees that this Security Instrument will secure all future advances and future obligations
that are given to or incurred by any one or more Mortgagor, or any one or more Mortgagor and others. All future
advances and other future obligations are secured by this Security Instrument even though all or part may not yet be
advanced. All future advances and other future obligations are secured as if made on the date of this Security Instrument.

Nothing in this Security Instrument shall constitute 2 commitment to make additional or future loans or advances in any
amount. Any such commiment must be agreed to in a separate writing.

C. All obligations Mortgagor owes to Lender. which may later arise, to the extent not prohibited by law, including, but not
limited to, liabilities for overdrafts relating to any deposit account agreement between Mortgagor and Lender.

D. All additional sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender for insuring, preserving or otherwise protecting the

Property and its value and any other sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender under the terms of this Security
Instrument. '

This Security Instrument will not secure any other debt if Lender fails to give any required notice of the right of rescission.

PAYMENTS. Mortgagor agrees that all payments under the Secured Debt will be paid when due and in accordance with the
terms of the Secured Debt and this Security Instrument.

WARRANTY OF TITLE. Mortgagor warrants that Mortgagor is or will be lawfully seized of the estate conveyed by this

Security Instrument and has the right to grant, bargain, convey, sell, and mortgage the Property. Mortgagor also warrants that
the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.

PRIOR SECURITY INTERESTS. With regard to any other mortgage, deed of trust. security agreement or oOther lien
document that created a prior security interest or encumbrance on the Property, Mortgagor agrees:

A. To make all payments when due and to perform or comply with all covenants.
B. To promptly deliver to Lender any notices that Mortgagor receives from the holder.

C. Not to allow any modification or extension of, nor to request any future advances under any note or agreement secured
by the lien document without Lender’s prior written consent.

CLAIMS AGAINST TITLE. Mortgagor will pay ail taxes, assessments, liens, encumbrances, lease payments, ground rents,
utilities, and other charges relating to the Property when due. Lender may require Mortgagor to provide to Lender copies of all
notices that such amounts are due and the receipts evidencing Mortgagor’s payment. Mortgagor will defend title to the
Property against any claims that would impair the lien of this Security Instrument. Mortgagor agrees to assign to Lender, as

requested by Lender, any rights, claims or defenses Mortgagor may have against parties who supply labor or materials to
maintain or improve the Property.

DUE ON SALE OR ENCUMBRANCE. Lender may, at its option, declare the entire balance of the Secured Debt to be
immediately due and payable upon the creation of, or contract for the creation of, any lien, encumbrance, transfer or sale of the
Property. This right is subject to the restrictions imposed by federal law (12 C.F.R. 591), as applicable. This covenant shall
run with the Property and shall remain in effect uatil the Secured Debt is paid in full and this Security Instrument is released.

PROPERTY CONDITION, ALTERATIONS AND INSPECTION. Mortgagor will keep the Property in good condition and
make all repairs that are reasonably necessary. Mortgagor shall not commit or allow any waste, impairment, or deterioration of
the Property. Mortgagor will keep the Property free of noxious weeds and grasses. Mortgagor agrees that the nature of the
occupancy and use will not substantially change without Lender’s prior written consent. Mortgagor will not permit any change
in any license, restrictive covenant or easement without Lender’s prior written consent. Mortgagor will notify Lender of all
demands, proceedings, claims and actions against Mortgagor, and of any loss or damage to the Property.

-
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LI:GAIL DESCRIPTION - EXHIBIT ‘A

ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land situate in Bradford Townsl'lip, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
hounded and described as follows:

THE FIRST THEREOF: BEGINNIN G at an iron pin and southwest corner of a 1.99 acre patcel of
land now or formerly of Emery Swoope and Iva Swoope at the line of land now or formerly of Wayne U.
Shirey; thence North eighty-five (85) degrees ten (10) minutes West along said Shirey land three hundred
fifty-nine and eighty-tenths (359.8) feet to an iron pin; thence North eighty (8) degrees ten minutes East
through land now or formerly of Albert Welker and Geraldine J. Welker seven hundred eighty-four and nine-
tenths (784.9) feet to an iron pin; thence South fifty-six (56) degrees forty-six (40) minutes East still
through land now or formerly of Albert Welker and Geraldine J. Welker one hundred seventy-five and one-
tenth (175.1) feet to an iron pin; thence South eighteen (18) degrees forty-six (46) minutes East still
tllrough land now or former]y of Albert Welker and Geraldine J. Welker four hundred for‘cy—two and eight—
tenths (44:2.8) {eet to an iron pin and northwest corner of the 1.99 acre parcel of land now or formerly of
Emery Swoope and Iva Swoope; thence South eight (8) degrees ten (10) minutes West along said 1.99 acre
parcel two hundred ninety-five (295) feet to an iron pin and place of beginning. Containing five (5) acres.

EXCEPTING and RESERVING a sixteen (16) foot wide access right-of-way leading from Township
Road T-611 across the above descried five (5) acres to the 1.99 acre parcel now or formerly of Emery
Swoope and Iva Swoope. -

THE SECOND THEREOF: BEGINNING at an iron pin and northeast corner of a five (5) acre lot
now or formerly of Virginia E. Jordan; thence North 8 degrees 10 minutes East along a 0.35 acre intended
to be conveyecl to said Jorclan and crossing Towns}u'p Road T-611 one hundred and eighty-four and two-
tenths (184.2) feet tc an iron pin at the base of a 12" hemlock at line of land now or formerly of the
Wooln'dge Coal Co.; t}lence South 69 degrees 50 minutes East along saitl Woolridge ]and four }mnclrecl an&
forty-five and nine tenths (445.9) feet to a point and northeast corner of land now or formerly of Edward
and Pearle Blimline; thence South 36 degrees 48 minutes West along said Blimline land and crossing
Township Road T-611 and passing tl'uough an iron pin on south side of said road thirty-seven and four
tenths (37.4) feet from the beginning of this course for a total course distance of two hundred and twenty-six
and four tenths (226.4) feet to an iron pin and stones; thence South 66 degrees 17 minutes East still along
Blimline land three hundred and thirty-eight and five tenths (338.5) feet to an iron pin and stones at the
line of the Woolridge Coal Co.; thence South 8 degrees 10 minutes West along said Woolridge line two
hundred and fif’ty—three and seven tenths (253.7) feet to an iron pin and Northeast comer of land now or
formerly of Emery and Iva Swoope; thence North 85 degrees 10 minutes West along line of said Swoope
two hundred and ninety-five (295.0) feet to an iron pin at line of five (5) acre lot now or formerly of Irvin;
thence North 18 degrees 46 minutes West along now or formerly Irvin's 5 acre lot four hundred and forty-
two and eight tenths (442.8) feet to an iron pin; thence North 50 degrees 40 minutes West still along Irvin's
land one hundred seventy-five and one-tenths (175.1) feet to an iron pin and place of beginning, containing
4.775 acres of which 0.33 is considered road right-of-way.

BEING the same premises as were conveyed to Richard M. Swatsworth and Margaret A. Swatsworth,
husband and wife, by deed of Margaret A. Bumbarger, now by marriage Margaret A. Swatsworth, dated
December 3, 1999 and entered for record in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield County to Instrument No.
1499 266 ol : \ .
[ (

DA o~



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

¢

Lender or Lender’s agents may, at Lender’s option, enter the Property at any reasonable time for the purpose of inspecting the
Property. Lender shall give Mortgagor notice at the time of or before an inspection specifying a reasonable purpose for the

inspection. Any inspection of the Property shall be entirely for Lender's benefit and Mortgagor will in no way rely on
Lender’s inspection.

AUTHORITY TO PERFORM. If Mortgagor fails to perform any duty or any of the covenants contained in this Security
Instrument, Lender may, without notice, perform or cause them to be performed. Mortgagor appoints Lender as attorney in
fact to sign Mortgagor’s name or pay any amount necessary for performance. Lender’s right to perform for Mortgagor shall
not create an obligation to perform, and Lender’s failure to perform will not preciude Lender from exercising any of Lender’s
other rights under the law or this Security Instrument. If any construction on the Property is discontinued or not carried on in a

reasonable manner, Lender may take all steps necessary to protect Lender’s security interest in the Property, including
completion of the construction.

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS. Mortgagor irrevocably grants, bargains, conveys and mortgages to Lender as
additional security all the right, title and interest in and to any and all existing or future leases, subleases, and any other written
or verbal agreements for the use and occupancy of any portion of the Property, including any extensions, remewals,
modifications or substitutions of such agreements (all referred to as "Leases") and rents, issues and profits (all referred to as
"Rents”). Mortgagor will promptly provide Lender with true and correct copies of all existing and future Leases. Mortgagor

may collect, receive, enioy and use the Rents so long as Mortgagor is not in default under the terms of this Security
Instrument.

Mortgagor agrees that this assignment is immediately effective between the parties to this Security Instrument and effective as
to third parties on the recording of this Security Instrument, and this assignment will remain effective until the Obligations are
satisfied. Mortgagor agrees that Lender is entitled to notify Mortgagor or Mortgagor’s tenants to make payments of Rents due
or to become due directly to Lender after such recording, however Lender agrees not to notify Mortgagor's tenants until
Mortgagor defaults and Lznder notifies Mortgagor of the default and demands that Mortgagor and Mortgagor’s tenants pay all
Rents due or to become due directly to Lender. On receiving notice of default, Mortgagor will endorse and deliver to Lender
any payment of Rents in Mortgagor’s possession and will receive any Rents in trust for Lender and will not commingle the
Rents with any other funds. Any amounts collected will be applied as provided in this Security Instrument. Mortgagor warrants
that no default exists under the Leases or any applicabie landlord/tenant law. Mortgagor also agrees to maintain and require
any tenant to comply with the terms of the Leases and applicable law.

LEASEHOLDS; CONDOMINIUMS; PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS. Mortgagor agrees to comply with the
provisions of any lease if this Security Instrument is on a leasehold. If the Property includes a unit in a condominium or a

planned unit development, Mortgagor will perform all of Mortgagor's duties under the covenants, by-laws, or regulations of
the condominium or planced unit development.

DEFAULT. Mortgagor will be in default if any party obligated on the Secured Debt fails to make payment when due.
Mortgagor will be in default if a breach occurs under the terms of this Security Instrument or any other document executed for
the purpose of creating, securing or guarantying the Secured Debt. A good faith belief by Lender that Lender at any time is

insecure with respect to any person or entity obligated on the Secured Debt or that the prospect of any payment or the value of
the Property is impaired shall also constitute an event of default.

REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. In some instances, federal and state law will require Lender to provide Mortgagor with notice
of the right to cure or other notices and may establish time schedules for foreclosure actions. Subject to these limitations, if

any, Lender may accelerate the Secured Debt and foreclose this Security Instrument in a manner provided by law if Mortgagor
is in default.

At the option of Lender, all or any part of the agreed fees and charges, accrued interest and principal shall become immediately
due and payable, after giving notice if required by law, upon the occurrence of a default or anytime thereafter. In addition,
Lender shall be entitled to all the remedies provided by law, the terms of the Secured Debt, this Security Instrument and any
related documents. All remedies are distinct, cumulative and not exclusive, and the Lender is entitled to all remedies provided
at law or equity, whether or not expressly set forth. The acceptance by Lender of any sum in payment or partial payment on
the Secured Debt after the balance is due or is accelerated or after foreclosure proceedings are filed shall not constitute a waiver
of Lender’s right to require complete cure of any existing default. By not exercising any remedy on Mortgagor's default,
Lender does not waive Lender's right to later consider the event a default if it continues or happens again. _

A1 1~ _ fpage 3 of6]
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16. EXPENSES; ADVANCES ON COVENANTS; ATTORNEYS’ FEES; COLLECTION COSTS. Except when prohibited
by law. Mortgagor agrees to pay all of Lender’s expenses if Mortgagor breaches any covenant in this Security Instrument.
Mortgagor will also pay cn demand any amount incurred by Lender for insuring, inspecting, preserving or otherwise
protecting the Property and Lender’s security interest. These expenses will bear interest from the date of the payment until paid
in full at the highest interest rate in effect as provided in the terms of the Secured Debt. Mortgagor agrees to pay all costs and
expenses incurred by Lender in collecting, enforcing or protecting Lender’s rights and remedies under this Security Instrument.
This amount may include. but is not limited to, attorneys’ fees, court costs, and other legal expenses. This Security Instrument
shall remain in effect until released. Mortgagor agrees to pay for any recordation costs of such release.

17. ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES. As used in this section, (1) Environmental Law means,
without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9601
et seq.), and all other federal. state and local laws, regulations, ordinances, court orders, attorney general opinions or
interpretive letters concerning the public health, safety, welfare, environment or a hazardous substance; and (2) Hazardous
Substance means any toxic, radioactive or hazardous material, waste, pollutant or contaminant which has characteristics which
render the substance dangerous of potentially dangerous t0 the public health, safety, welfare or environment. The term

includes. without limitation, any substances defined as "hazardous material,” "toxic substances,” "hazardous waste” Or
"hazardous substance” under any Environmental Law.

Mortgagor represents, warrants and agrees that:

A. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender, no Hazardous Substance is or will be located,

stored or released on or in the Property. This restriction does not apply to small quantities of Hazardous Substances that
are generally recognized to be appropriate for the normal use and maintenance of the Property.

B. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender, Mortgagor and every tenant have been, are, and
shall remain in full compliance with any applicable Environmental Law.

C. Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender if a release or threatened release of a Hazardous Substance occurs on, under
or about the Property or there is a violation of any Environmental Law concerning the Property. In such an event,
Mortgagor shall take all necessary remedial action in accordance with any Environmental Law.

D. Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender in writing as soon as Mortgagor has reason (0 believe there is any pending or
threatened investigation, claim, or proceeding relating to the release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance or
the violation of any Environmental Law.

18. CONDEMNATION. Mortgagor will give Lender prompt notice of any pending or threatened action, by private or public
entities 1o purchase or take any Of all of the Property through condemnation, eminent domain, or any other means. Mortgagor
authorizes Lender to intervene in Mortgagor’s name in any of the above described actions or claims. Mortgagor assigns 10
Lender the proceeds of any award or claim for damages connected with a condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
Property. Such proceeds shall be considered payments and will be applied as provided in this Security Instrument. This
assignment of proceeds is subject to the terms of any prior mortgage, deed of trust, security agreement or other lien document.

19. INSURANCE. Mortgagor shall keep Property insured against loss by fire, flood, theft and other hazards and risks reasonably
associated with the Property due to its type and location. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods
that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Mortgagor subject to Lender's approval,
which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Mortgagor fails to maintain the coverage described above, Lender may, at
Lender’s option, obtain coverage to protect Lender’s rights in the Property according to the terms of this Security Instrument.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard "mortgage clause” and, where
applicable, "loss payee clause.” Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender of cancellation or termination of the insurance.
Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If Lender requires, Mortgagor shail immediately give to Lender
all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. Upon loss, Mortgagor shall give immediate notice 10 the insurance carrier
and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made immediately by Mortgagor.

m
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, all insurance proceeds shall be applied to the restoration or repair of the Property or to the
Secured Debt, whether or not then due, at Lender’s option. Any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the scheduled payment nor change the amount of any payment. Any excess will be paid to the
Mortgagor. If the Property is acquired by Lender, Mortgagor's right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from

damgg.e.to the Property before the acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the Secured Debt immediately before the
acquisition.

ESCROW FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE. Unless otherwise provided in a separate agreement, Mortgagor will not be
required to pay to Lender funds for taxes and insurance in escrow.

FINANCIAL REPORTS AND ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS. Mortgagor will provide to Lender upon request, any
financial statement or information Lender may deem reasonably necessary. Mortgagor agrees to sign, deliver, and file any
additional documents or certifications that Lender may consider necessary to perfect, continue, and preserve Mortgagor’s
obligations under this Security instrument and Lender's lien status on the Property.

JOINT AND INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY; CO-SiGNERS; SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS BOUND. All duties under this
Security Instrument are joint ar:d individual. If Mortgagor signs this Security Instrument but does not sign an evidence of debt,
Mortgagor does so only to mortgage Mortgagor’s interest in the Property to secure payment of the Secured Debt and
Mortgagor does not agree to be personally liable on the Secured Debt. If this Security Instrument secures a guaranty between
Lender and Mortgagor, Mortgagor agrees to waive any rights that may prevent Lender from bringing any action or claim
against Mortgagor or any paty indebted under the obligation. These rights may include, but are not limited to, any
anti-deficiency or one-action laws. Mortgagor agrees that Lender and any party to this Security Instrument may extend, modify
or make any change in the terms of this Security Instrument or any evidence of debt without Mortgagor’s consent. Stich a
change will not release Mortgagor from the terms of this Security Instrument. The duties and benefits of this Security
Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigus of Mortgagor and Lender.

APPLICABLE LAW; SEVERABILITY; INTERPRETATION. This Security Instrument is governed by the laws of the
jurisdiction in which Lender is located, except to the extent otherwise required by the laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property is located. This Security Instrument is complete and fully integrated. This Security Instrument may not be amended or
modified by oral agreement. Any section in this Security Instrument, attachments, or any agreement related to the Secured
Debt that conflicts with applicable law will not be effective, uniess that law expressly or impliediy permits the variations by
written agreement. If any sect’on of this Security Instrument cannot be enforced according to its terms, that section will be
severed and will not affect the enforceability of the remainder of this Security Instrument. Whenever used, the singular shall
include the plural and the plural the singular. The captions and headings of the sections of this Security Instrument are for

convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the terms of this Security Instrument. Time is of the essence in
this Security Instrument.

NOTICE. Unless otherwise required by law, any notice shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to -

the appropriate party’s zddress on page 1 of this Security Instrument, or to any other address designated in writing. Notice to
one mortgagor will be deemed to be notice to all mortgagors.

25. WAIVERS. Except to the extent prohibited by law, Mortgagor waives any right to appraisement relating to the Property.

© 1994 Bankers Systems, Inc., St. Cloud, MN {1-800-397-2341) Form RE-MTG-PA 12/19/94




26. OTHER TERMS. If checked. the following are applicable to this Security Instrument:

[J Line of Credit. The Secured Debt includes a revolving line of credit provision. Although the Secured Debt may be
) reduced to a zero balance. this Security Instrument will remain in effect until released.
d

Construction Loan. This Security Instrument secures an obligation incurred for the construction of an improvement on
the Property.

{J Fixture Filing. Mortgagor grants to Lender a security interest in all goods that Mortgagor owns now or in the future
and that are or will become fixtures related to the Property. This Security Instrument suffices as a financing statement

and any carbon, photographic or other reproduction may be filed of record for purposes of Article 9 of the Uniform
Commercial Code.

J Purchase Money. This Security Instrument secures advances by Lender used in whole or in part to acquire the
Property. Accordingly, this Security Instrument, and the lien hereunder, is and shall be construed as a purchase money
mortgage with all of the rights, priorities and benefits thereof under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

[0 NOTICE TO BORROWER: THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS PROVISIONS FOR A VARIABLE
INTEREST RATE. :

[J Riders. The covenants and agreements of each of the riders checked below are incorporated into and supplement and
amend the terms of this Security Instrument. [Check ail applicable boxes]
] Condominium Rider (J Planned Unit Development Rider [ Other
O Additional Terms.

...................................................

SIGNATURES: By signing below. Mortgagor, intending to be legaily bound hereby, agrees to the terms and covenants contained
in this Security Instrument and in any attachments. Mortgagor also acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Security Instrument on

(Witness) (Witness)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT: ' _

COMMONWEALTH OF ...Pemnsylvania ... . COUNTY OF ...Cleacfiald. .ocininnnnns } ss.
(ndividual) On this, the ....... 17¢h ... day of ... December, 1932 ... . before me ...2..Notaxy. Puhlic......

Margaret A. Swat SWOT L e e , known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be

,,,, ..the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same
~ A, [or the purposes therein contained.

the undersigned officer. personally appeared Richard M. . Swatsworth.and. ...,

R G .
O ln{wung“s‘s-.,whereof . I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
: ' : R

..
HESEP

© o UAS LT s
o ‘.-‘;Qd.M yee }'rtgugslon expires: Notarial Seal
S 20 (seab Jennifer A. Cutler, Notary Public
S e N Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County
a0 My Commission Expires June 17, 2003

..................................................

e Y S

It islheﬁebysceniﬁed that the address of the Lender within named is: Clearfield Bank & Trust.Company.
1 .

...........................................................................................................................

/.Ami2¢@ut£2%§2;<§5;dzzzg.~ ...........................

Michael C. Sutika
Assistant Treasurer

©1994 Bankers Systems. Inc., St. Cloud. MN (1-800-397-2341) Form RE:-MTG-PA 12119/94 {page 6 of 6)



EXHIBIT

ALL those certain Pleces or parcels of land situace in
Bradford Township, Clearfield County, P!nnsylvania, bounded and

described as followa:

THE FIRST THEREOF: BEGINNING At an iron pin and souchwest
corner of a I, acre parcel of land of Emery Swoope and

Iva Svocpe at the line of land of Wayne U. Shirey; thence
north eighty-five (85) degrees ten (10) minutes wesc along

Welkar and Caraldine J. Welker one hundred seventy-£five
and one-tenth (175.1) feet to an iron pin; thence south
eighteen (13) degrees forty-aix (46) minutes east scill
through land of Albert Welkar and Geraldine J. Welker four
hundred forty-two and eight-tenchs (442.8) feet to an iren
Pin and northwest corner of the 1.99 acre parcel of land
of Emery Swoope and lva Swoope; thence south eight (8)
degrees cen (10) minuctes west along said 1.99 acre parcel,
two hundred ninety-five (295) feet to an iron pin and
place of beginning. Containing five (5) acres.

BEING the same premises conveyed to James L. Irvin by
deed of Albert Welker and Geraldine J. Welker, dated
June 24, 1976 and recorded in Deed Book 725, page 246,

EXCEPTING AND RESERVINC a sixteen (16) fooc wide access
righe-of-way leading from Township Road T-6l1 across the
above described five (5) acres to the 1.99 acre parcel
of Emery Swoope and Iva Swoope.

EXCEPTING and RESERVING all the coal, clay, ofl, gas
and other minerals, including the right to prospect for
oll and gas and the right to strip.

THE SECOND THEREOF: BEGINNING ac an {ron pin and
Northeast cotrner of a Five (3) acre lot of Virginia E.
Jordan; thence North 8 deg. 10 min. East along an 0.35
acre intended to be conveyed to saild Jordan and crossing
Township Road T-611 one hundred and efghty-Ffour and
two-tenths (184.2) feet to an iron pin at the base of a
12" hemlock at line of land of the Woolridge Coal Ca.;
thence South 69 deg. 50 min. East along said Woolridge
land four hundred and forty-five and nine tenchs (645.9)
feet to a point and Northeast corner of land of Edward
and Pearle Blimline; thence South 36 deg. 48 min. West
along said Blimline land and crossing Township Rd. T-611

of this course for a total course distance of two hundred
and twenty-gix and four tenths (226.4) feet to an fron pin
and stoces: thence South 6§ deg. 17 min. Easc still along
Blimline land three hundred and thirty-eight and five

Northeast corner of land of Emery and Iva Swoope; thence
Notrth 85 deg. 10 min. Weat along line of said Swoope two
hundred and ninety-five (295.0) feet to an iren pin at
.line of five (5) acre lot of the Grantee (Irvin); thence
North 18 deg. 46 min. West along Grantea's 5 acre loc
four hundred and forty-two and eight tenths (442.8) feet
to an lron pin; thence North 56 deg. 46 min. West still
along Grantee's land one hundred seventy-five and one
tenth (175.1) feet to an iron pin and place of beginning,
containing 6.75 acres of which 0.33 ia considered road

- right-of-way,

BEING the same premises conveyed to Dabra A. Irvin by
deed of Albert Welker dated February 13, 1978 and recorded
in Clearfield County Deed Book 755, page 231.

EXCEPTING and RESERVING all coal, cley, ofl, gas and -
other minerals as they are excepted and reserved in
the prior chain of t{tla,
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CLEARFIELD ™} Main Bank
BANK & TRUST : > 11 NORTH 2ND STREET, P.O. BOX 171, CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830-0171
COMPANY TELEPHONE (814) 765-7551 * TOLL FREE (888) 765-7551 - FAX (814) 765-2943
wwuw.cbtfinancial.com
Established 1902 Membar FIIC
ACT 91 NOTICE

TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE*

This js an official notice that the mortgage on vour home is in default, and the lender intends to

foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.
The HOMEOWNER'’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) MAY BE ABLE

TO HELP TO SAVE YOUR HOME.

This Notice explains how the program works.

Tosee if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING

AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you
when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving vour °
county are listed at the end of the Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the

Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired
hearing can call (717)780-1869).

This notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at
the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to
contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL
CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION
INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES
SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
“HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL
PUEDE SALYAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA.

Full Service Branches:

BRIDGE STREET GOLDENROD CURWENSVILLE DuBOIS PHILIPSBURG
COR. N. 2ND & BRIDGE STS. 1935 DAISY ST. 407 WALNUT ST. 91 BEAVER DRIVE IRVIN DRIVE EXTENSION
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830 CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830 CURWENSVILLE, PA. 16833 DuBOQIS, PA. 15801 PHILIPSBURG, PA. 16866
{814) 765-1645 (814} 768-5200 (814) 236-2441 (814) 371-1400 {814) 342-5750

FAX (814) 765-2672 FAX (814) 768-5206 FAX {814) 236-4650 FAX (814) 371-2903 FAX {814) 342-7321



HOMEOWNER’S NAME(S): Richard M. Swatsworth
Margaret A. Bumbarger Swatsworth

MAILING ADDRESS: RR 1, Box 124

Woodland PA 16881-9701
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 650765
ORIGINAL LENDER: : Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
DATE: July 18. 2001

HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR
HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS.

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (“THE ACT”), YOU MAY
BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

* IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

* JF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
‘MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

* IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE — Under the Act, you are entitled to a
temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice.
During that time you must arrange and attend a “face-to-face” meeting with one of the consumer
credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR
WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE. YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE

PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT”,
EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES --- If you meet with one of the
consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take
action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The names. addresses and

telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the county in which

the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one
face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.




APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE — Your mortgage is in default for the
reasons set forth in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of
your default.) If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have
the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the desi gnated consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies
have applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete application to
the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked
within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO
ORIF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS
LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME
IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL
BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION - Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited.
They will be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives
your application. During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if
you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF PETITION
IN BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR
INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT — The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your
property located at: RR 1 Box 124 Woodland PA

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:
A: YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following
months and the following amounts are now past due:
May, June & July (@ $836.27 = $2.508.81
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges of $83.62
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $2,592.43




B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION:
N/A

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS
of the Date of this Notice by PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE
LENDER, WHICH IS $2,592.43, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE
CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments

must be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified check or money order made payable and
sent fo:

Clearfield Bank and Trust Company
11 N. 2nd. Street, P.O. Box 171
Clearfield, PA 16830

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of
the date of this letter:
N/A

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT — If you do not cure the default within THIRTY
(30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the
mortgage debt. This means that the entire outstanding balance of the debt will be considered
due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If
full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender
also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged

grogergz.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON --- The mortgaged property will be sold by
the sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you
cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be
required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. Any
attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not

be required to pay attorney’s fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES — The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFE’S SALE — If your have not
cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun,
you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before
the Sheriff's Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past due, plus any late or
other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale
and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender and by

performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set




forth in this Notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never
defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE — It is estimated that the earliest date that
such a Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately 4
months from the date of this Notice. A notice of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before
the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the
lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

Name of Lender: CLEARFIELD BANK AND TRUST COMPANY

Address: 11 N. 2ND STREET, P.0. BOX 171
CLEARFIELD., PA 16830

Phone Number: (814) 765-7551 OR 1-888-765-7551

Fax Number: (814 765-2943

Contact Person: LORI A. KURTZ

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE -— You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your
ownership of the mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the
property after the Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other
belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE — You ____ may or XX may not sell or transfer your
home to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the
outstanding payments, charges and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale and
that the other requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

* TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT
OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. -

* TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR
BEHALF.

* TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO
DEFAULT HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO
NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN
ANY CALENDAR YEAR))

* TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS.



* TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH

ACTION BY THE LENDER.

* TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc
217 E. Plank Road

Altoona, PA 16602

(814) 944-8100

(814) 944-5747

Credit Counselors of PA

401 Wood Street, Suite 906
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 338-9954 or 1 (800) 737-2933
FAX (412) 338-9963

Indiana Co. Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 465-2657

FAX (724) 465-5118
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY,
Plaintiff
Vs.
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and
MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH,

husband and wife,
Defendants

VERIFICATION

I, WILLIAM A. SHINER, Senior Vice President and Secretary of
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, verify that the statements made in the
foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief. I understand -hat false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18

PA. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY

By: NW A ALWW‘/\

William A. Shiner, Sen{or Vice President
and Secretary

DATE: 5/;@/0/
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11494
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY 01-1485-CD

VS.
SWATSWORTH, RICHARD M. & MARGARET A.

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW SEPTEMBER 24,2001 AT 10:49 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT

ON MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, RD # 1, BOX 124,
WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO MARGARET
SWATSWORTH A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND
MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

NOW SEPTEMBER 24,2091 AT 10:49 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT

ON RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, RD # 1, BOX 124,
WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO MARGARET
SWATSWORTH, WIFE, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT
AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/,MORGILLO

Return Costs

Cost Description

37.34 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY. FI L E D
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.
(g 0 1 2001
\n‘v'iffg%i. Shaw

Fishonotary i; ]

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

!
WILLIAM A. SHAW Chestef A. Hawki
Prothanotar Sheriff

My Commussion Expires
1S¥Monday m Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co., Clearfizid, PA.

Page 1 of |



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST : No. 01-1485-CD
COMPANY, :

Plaintiff : Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE

VS.

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and

MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, : Counsel of Record for this Party:

husband and wife, : ALAN F. KIRK, ESQUIRE
Defendants : 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
: State College, PA 16803
814.234.2048
1.D.#36893

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter Default Judgment in the amount of SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN AND 05/100 ($68,337.05) DOLLARS together with interest
and costs of this suit on the above-captioned Defendants due to th -Befendants failure to enter an

appearance or file an Answer within the allotted twenty (20) % Z M

Alan F. Kirk, Esquire
Attorney for the Plaintiff

I hereby certify that a written notice of the intention to file a Praecipe for Default
Judgment was sent certified mail, return receipt requested and First Class U.S. Mail to the
Defendants on October 15, 2001 at least ten (10) days prior to the filing of the within Praecipe.
Copies of the aforesaid Notice are attached hereto, made a part hereof and incorporated herein by

FILED R

AlanF. Kirk, Esquxre
oCT 3 0 2001 Attorney for Plaintiff

Witliam A, Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST : No. 01-1485-CD
COMPANY, ;
Plantiff ‘ ; Type of Pleading: 10 DAY
NOTICE

VS.

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and :
MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, : Counsel of Record for this Party:
husband and wife, : ALAN F. KIRK, ESQUIRE

Defendants : 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
' State College, PA 16803
814.234.2048
1.D.#36893

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION
REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP:

PROTHONOTARY
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Date: October 15, 2001 230 E. Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
Telephopé¢: 4)765.26;? /

Alan F. Kirk, Esquire
Attorney for the Plaintiff
1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
State College, PA 16803

Richard M. Swassworth-Certified Mail #7099 3400 0013 3791 4794, RRR
Margaret A. Swatsworth-Certified Mail #7099 3400 0013 3791 4787, RRR



6661 za. care wiod ma

wu:oaoaam:_ +10) BSIGNBY 893G

" .. / LI PES fuo

NS o %%

%% m \ % mmwmwmmﬂmon:m.—oh

(pasinbay Juswssiopus)
934 fianlag pajousay

P 3

\diaoay uInjeY o1sawoq 6661 AIne ‘L | 8 Wiod Sd

217 TOLT TS oo il -

saA O (884 BAXT) (AIBAIIBA PALIS3Y Y

‘000  Iew painsul G
asIpuBYOIaW 10} 11808y uimay [T passisiBay O

e ssaidx3 [ HeW Um_:tmow
adA) aoinu €

68.1-W-66-565¢0}

(pannbay Jusuwasiopusg)
834 1dj@osy uinjay

_ g@&i
Il
\%%m%% “%m% w

! 10} passaIppY Iy

294 payaD

abejsoy

tBih ThLiE ETOD DOhE bbOZ

oN Q] :MOjaq SSaIppe JaAlap Jalud ‘SIA

(papinotg abetanod asuesnsuy oy Muo ey onsawog)

SOA [ & Wall WO Juaseyp Ssalppe JETNE m_ :

30sS3)pPY. (] © DI 7
= WWHNN\Q\ \

'spwsiad aoeds jl 1UOL duj uo U0

‘ao@1d|IBW By} JO 3OBG 3y} O} PJeD SiUl Y2BLY M
‘NoA 0} PIED B} UINIdI UBD am Jey} oS

asI9AI B} UO SSBIPPE PUEB sweu Jnch juld =
‘pausisap si Aeatjeq voﬂo_‘;wmm ) way

1413034 TIVIN a3I41L430

20198 [BISOd 'S'N

m‘_Emcme)\ o)
I YAl N T el V)
Alanag jo @ieq ‘g | (Apesio wiud asesid) Aq paneosy v

et nannnnse ae ammmasmior

AHIAITIA NO NOLLO3S SIH-

2191dwod os|y 'E pue ‘g ‘| swal eidwod =

S xi!«l.l,.,rh.-T.r..lW.émw

PLACE STICKER AT TOP OF ENVELOPE

TO THE RIGHT OF mm_»CIZ >DDmem.
, L~

6844-N-66-565201 1disoay wimsy onsawoq 6661 AIne L LGS wiod Sd ﬂ%\% M/ W soa4 @ abeysog 12101
Nm %\\W\ \ %N \J MV\.HQQ % N DNV \ ’ A% % «N /O@\MT/ ' Agﬁgm Emeuw_h_o%%wv

13qe"o0IAITS i Alfor) segtln ol 2 Ry S 894 ABAIBG PRIOLISIY
\ H”\ % ’ (paninbay uswasiopul)

>0 (624 2l ehianipg paoLisey Ql w - m 934 1cheoay uiny
Do O Jnnn 3 1\.%«@ ¢ Q \ @ 954 pauan

ISIPUTUSW 10} IKdisusy uansy [
1B ssaidx3 ]

o.—. Ju2G VRY

" (€

\ ’ 101 PassaIppY ALY L

-,

pasnsibay / \ <
e / R/ I (7 AN e
= i o Q\Nﬁ\ _
vy 0 “

(pepinouig ebesanog aoueinsuy oN ‘Ajuo el ofsawoq)

14139534 TIVIA @314iLd30
201088 |B1SOd 'S'N

oN [ :MOJ3q SSAIPPE Aignjep 1gus 'S

SOA [ &l Wel woll Juasalp ssalppe Aidn

9 P Y B ]
,73ssa1ppY [

el T e

o L VRTE

_Cm>__ma joaleg ‘g S\mm\o ULl mmmm\& AQ panigasy vy

77 \ % 'syuwued aoeds Ji Juoy syl uo Io
‘aoadjew ay} Jo }oBq BY3 O} Pied SiY} YoRY m
NOA 0} PIBO Ay} LINaL UBD AM Jeyl 0S
3s1aAal 3y} UO SSaIppe pue sweu oA juLd w
"pasisap st AigAeg patoMIsay §i i way
219|dwo? os|y ‘£ pue ‘g ‘| sway 919|dwon w

AHIAITIA NO NOILOIS SIHL 3131dW0D

hbeh TheE ETOO0 OOHE bbOL



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST : No. 01-1485-CD
COMPANY, :
Plaintiff
Vs.
Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and :
MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, ; Counsel of Record for this Party:

husband and wife, : ALAN F. KIRK, ESQUIRE
Defendants : 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
: State College, PA 16803
814.234.2048
1.D.#36893
TO PROTHONOTARY:

Please Enter Judgment against the above-named Defendants pursuant to the enclosed
Certificate of Judgment of Clearfield County Docket No. 01-1485-CD in the principal amount of

$ 68,337.05 together with interest and costs of suit.

By:
Dated: October 26, 2001 % 7 /é/(./—-

Alan F. Kirk, Esquire

1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
State College, PA 16803
Telephone: 814.234.2048




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST : No. 01-1485-CD
COMPANY, '
Plaintiff

V8.

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and

MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, : Counsel of Record for this Party:
husband and wife, : ALAN F. KIRK, ESQUIRE
Deferdants : 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
: State College, PA 16803
814.234.2048
[.D.#36893

TO: Richard M. Swatsworth

Notice is given that a JUDGMENT in the above-captioned matter has been entered

against you in the amount of $ (ﬂgi &57.05 on (}%/1 30,\ SYale]]

, Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF N
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST : No. 01-1485-CD
COMPANY, :
Plaintiff

Vs.

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and :
MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, : Counsel of Record for this Party:

husband and wife, : ALAN F. KIRK, ESQUIRE
Defendants : 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
: State College, PA 16803
814.234.2048
1.D.#36893

TO: Margaret A. Swatsworth

Notice is given that a JUDGMENT in the above-captioned matter has been entered

against you in the amcunt of $ (ﬁgljé'] 05 on (j‘d&&/l 3@( 4401

, Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , '
PENNSYLANIA W
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT 3

Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2001-01485-CD

Real Debt: §68,337.05

Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: $

Int. From:

Richard M. Swatsworth Entry: $20.00

Margaret A. Swatsworth

Defendant(s)
Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: October 30, 2001
Expires: October 30, 2006

Certified from the record this Cctober 30, 2001 - /

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok 3K K Sk ok o o K ok o ok ok s ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok s ok ok ok ok s ok ok s ok sk ok ok e e ot ok st sk e sk s e sk ok ok ok s ok sk e e sk ok ok sk ok ke ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney
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! IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST : No. 01-1485-CD
COMPANY, .
Plamtiff : Type of Pleading: WRIT OF
' EXECUTION

VS.

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and :
MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, X Counsel of Record for this Party:

husband and wife, : ALANF. KIRK, ESQUIRE
Defzndants : 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
: State College, PA 16803
814.234.2048
1.D.#36893
WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE

TO: RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH

This paper is a Writ of Execution. It has been issued because there is a judgment against you. It
may cause your property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have legal rights to prevent
your property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these rights. If you wish to
exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken. Such property is said to be exempt.
There is a debtor's exemption of $300.00. There are other exemptions which may be applicable to you.
Attached is a summary of some of the major exemptions. You may have other exemptions or other rights.

If you have an exemption, you should do the following promptly: (1) Fill out the attached claim form
and demand for a prompt hearing. (2) Deliver the form or mail it to the Sheriff's Office at the address
noted.

You should come to court ready to explain your exemption. If you do not come to court and prove your
exemption, you may lose some of your property.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765.2641




MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW

1.

W

$300.00 statutorv exemption

Bibles, school beoks, sewing machines, uniforms and equipment
Most wages and unemployment compensation

Social Security benefits

Certain retirement funds and accounts

‘Certain veteran and armed forces benefits

Certain insurance proceeds

Such other exemptions as may be provided by law



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST ; No. 01-1485-CD
COMPANY, :
Plaintiff : Type of Pleading: WRIT OF
: EXECUTION
VS.

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and

MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, : Counsel of Record for this Party:
husband and wife, : ALAN F. KIRK, ESQUIRE
Defendants : 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
: State College, PA 16803
814.234.2048
1.D.#36893

CLAIM FOR EXEMPTION
To the Sherniff:

We, the above named defendants,
claim exemption of property from levy or attachment:

(1)  From my personal property in my possession which has been levied upon,
(a)  Idesire that my $300 statutory exemption be

(1)  Setaside in kind (specify property to be set aside in kind):

(i)  Paid in cash following the sale of the property levied upor,l; or

(b)  Iclaim the following exemption (specify property and basis of
exemption):

>4

(2)  From my property which is in the possession of a third party, I claim the
following exemptions:

(a) My $300 statutory exemption: in cash:___ in kind (specify
property):

(b)  Social Security benefits on deposit in the amount of $



(¢)  Other (specify amount and basis of exemption):

I request a prompt court hearing to determine the exemption. Notice of the hearing

should be given to me at

(address)

(telephone number)
I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are true and correct.

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.
Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:

Date:

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH THE OFFICE OF

THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

(814)765.2641




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST : No. 01-1485-CD
COMPANY, :
Plaintiff : Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE

VS.

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and

MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, : Counsel of Record for this Party:
husband and wife, : ALAN F. KIRK, ESQUIRE
Defendants : 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
: State College, PA 16803
814.234.2048
1.D.#36893

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Issue writ of execution in the above matter,
Amount due: $68,337.05

Plus continuing interest on the principal balance from October 30, 2001, plus
costs.

A description of the property to be levied upon and sold is attached hereto in
duplicate, marked Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof.

This Praecipe is based on a Default Judgment. The Prothonotary is authorized to
1ssue the Praecipe because notice has been served pursuant to Rule 2958.1 as evidenced
by a Return of Service filed of record.

An Affidavit pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. Rule 3129.1 is attached hereto and marked

Exhibit "B".
| L S

Alan F. Kirk, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




EXHIBIT “A”:

ALL those cerlain pieces or parcels of land situate in Bradford Towns}n'p, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,

bounded Ill’lCl (lescrilaecl as EOHOWS:

THE FIRST THEREQF: BEGINNING at an iron pin and southwest corner of a 1.99 acre parcel of
land now or formerly of Emery Swoope and Iva Swoope at the line of land now or formetly of Wayne U.
Shirey; thence North eighty-five (85) degrees ten (10) minutes West along said Shirey land three hundred
filty-nine and eighty-tenths (359.8) feet to an iron pin; thence North eighty (8) degrees ten minutes Bast
tluoug]l land now or formerly of Albert Welker and Geraldine J. Welker seven hundred eigllty-four and nine-
tenths (784-.9) feet to an iron pin; thence South fifty-six (56) degrees forty-six [46) minutes East still
through land now or formerly of Albert Welker and Geraldine J. Welker one hundred seventy-{ive and one-
tenth (175.1) [eet to an iron pin; thence South eighteen (18) degrees forty-six (46) minutes East still
l]u‘ougll land now or fomlerly of Albert Welker and Geraldine J. Welker four hundred forty-two and eigllt—
tenths (442.8) [eet to an iron pin and northwest comer of the 1.99 acre parcel of land now or formerly of
Emery Swoope and Iva Swoope; thence South eight (8) degrees ten (10) minutes West along said 1.99 acre

parcel two hundred ninety-five (295) feet to an iron pin and place of beginning. Containing five (5) acres.

LEXCEHPTING and RESERVING a sixteen (16) foot wide access right-of-way leading from Township

Road T-011 across the above descried [ive (5) acres to the 1.99 acre parcel now or formerly of Emery
Swoope and Iva Swoope.

Ll SECOND THEREOF: BEGINNING at an iron pin and northeast corner of a five (6) acre lot
now or [ormerly of Virginia E. Jordan; thence North 8 degrees 10 minutes East along a 0.35 acre intended
to be conveyed to said Jordan and crossing Township Road T-611 one hundred and eighty-four and two-
tenths (184.2) feet to an iron pin at the base of a 12" hemlock at line of land now or formerly of the
Woolriclge Coal Co.; therce South 69 degrees 50 minutes East along said Woolriclge land four hundred and
forly-five and nine tenths (445.9) feet to a point and northeast corner of land now or 'formerly of Edward
and Pearle Blimline; thence South 36 degrees 48 minutes West along said Blimline land and crossing
Townslﬁp Road T-611 and passing l.hrough an iron pin on south side of said road thirty-seven and four
tenths (37.4) feet from the beginning of this course for a total course distance of two hundred and twenty-six
and four tenths (226.4) [eet to an iron pin and stones; thence South 66 degrees 17 minutes East still along
Blimline land three hundred and thirty-eight and [ive tenths (338.5) [eet to an iron pin and stones at the
line of the Woolridge Coal Co.; thence South 8 degrees 10 minutes West along said Woolridge line two
hundred and [ifty-three and seven Lenths (253.7) feet to an iron pin and Northeast comer of land now or
formerly of Emery and Iva Swoope; thence North 85 degrees 10 minutes West along line of said Swoope
two hundred and ninety-five (295.0) [eet to an iron pin at line of {ive (5) acre lot now or formerly of Irvin;
thence North 18 degrees 46 minutes West along now or formerly Irvin's 5 acre lot four hundred and forty-
two and eight tenths (442.8) feet to an iron pin; thence North 56 degrees 46 minutes West still along Irvin's
land one hundred seventy-five and one-tenths (175.1) feet to an iron pin and place of })eginning, containing
4.75 acres of which 0.33 is considered road right-of-way.



EXHIBIT “B”:

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, Plaintiffs in the above action, by and
through their attorney, Alan F. Kirk, Esq., set forth as of the date of the Praecipe for Writ of
Execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located in Woodland,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

1. The name and address of the owner of the property are as follows:

Richard M. Swatsworth
Margaret A. Swatsworth
R..D.1, Box 124
Woodland, PA 16881

2. The name and address of the Defendants in judgment is as follows:

Richard M. Swatsworth
Margaret A. Swatsworth
R.D.1, Box 124
Woodland, PA 16881

3. The name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the
real property to be sold:

Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
11 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Clearfield Bank & Trust Company

11 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

‘5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

None



6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau
Clearfield, PA 16830

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

None

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: // - /%’)1“0/ /@1‘4 ‘; ' /A/t_v

Alan F. Kirk, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff




. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST : No. 01-1485-CD
COMPANY, :
Plaintiff
Vs.
Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH and :
MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, : Counsel of Record for this Party:
husband and wife, : ALAN F. KIRK, ESQUIRE
Defendants : 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204
: State College, PA 16803
814.234.2048
1.D #36893

SHERIFF’S SALE OF VALUABLE REAL ESTATE

By virtue of Writ of Execution issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, and to me directed, there will be exposed to public sale in the Sheriff's
Office in the Clearfield County Courthouse, 230 E. Market Street, Clearfield, PA on

, 2001 at a.m., prevailing time.

TERMS OF SALE

The price or sum at which the property shall be struck off must be paid at the time of sale
or such other arrangements made as will be approved, otherwise the property will be immediately
put up and sold again at the expense and risk of the person to whom it was struck off and who, in
case of deficiency of such resale, shall make good for the same and in no instance will the deed be
presented for confirmation unless the money is actually paid to the Sheriff.

. NOTICE

To all parties in interest and Claimants: A schedule of distribution will be filed by the

Sheriff in his office the first Monday following the date of sale, and distribution will be made in

accordance with the schedule unless exceptions are filed within ten (10) days thereafter.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Clearfield Bank & Trust Company,

Vs. NO.: 2001-01485-CD

Richard M. Swatsworth ,
Margaret A. Swatsworth ,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, , Plaintiff(s) from
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH, MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH , , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy u:pon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
Exhibit "A"

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) tha: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendent(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, vou are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined
as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $68,337.05 PAID: §177.34
INTEREST: $On the principal from 10/30/01 SHERIFF: §
PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 11/20/2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day .
of AD. Requesting Party: Alan F. Kirk, Esq.
At AM./PM. 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204

State College, PA 16803

Sheriff



N

EXHIBIT “A”:

ALL those cerlain pieces or parcels of land situate in Bradford Townsllip, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,

bounded and described as follows:

THE FIRST THEREQLF: BEGINNING al an iron pin and southwest comer of a 1.99 acre parcel of
land now or formerly of Emery Swoope and Iva Swoope at the line of land now or formerly of Wayne U.
Shirey; thence North eighty-five (85) degrees ten (10) minutes West along said Shirey land three hundred
fifty-nine and eighty-tenths (359.8) feet to an iron pin; thence North eighty (8) degrees ten minutes East
through land now or formerly of Albert Welker and Geraldine J. Welker seven hundred eighty-four and nine-
tenths (784.9) feet to an iron pin; thence South [ifty-six (56) degrees forty-six (40) minutes East still
through land now or [ormerly of Albert Welker and Geraldine J. Welker one hundred seventy-five and one-
tenth (175.1) [eet to an iron pin; thence South eighteen (18) degrees forty-six (46) minutes East still
through land now or formerly of Albert Welker and Geraldine J. Welker four hundred forty-two and eight-
tenths (442.8) [eel to an iron pin and northwest corner of the 1.99 acre parcel of land now or formerly of
Emery Swoope and Iva Swoope; thence South eight (8) degrees ten (10) minutes Wesl along said 1.99 acre
parcel two hundred ninety-five (295) feet to an iron pin and place of beginning. Containing five (5) acres.

EXCEPTING and RESERVING a sixteen (16) foot wide access right-of-way leading from Township

Road T-611 across the above descried five (5) acres to the 1.99 acre parcel now or formerly of Emery
Swoope and Iva Swoope. '

LTI SECOND THEREQF: BEGINNING at an iron pin and northeast corner of a five (5) acre lot
now or {ormerly of Virginia E. Jordan; thence North 8 degrees 10 minutes East along a 0.35 acre intended
to be conveyed to said Jordan and crossing Township Road T-611 one hundred and eighty-four and two-
tenths (184.2) {eet to an iron pin at the base of a 12" hemlock at line of land now or formerly of the
Woolric]ge Coal Co.; thence South 69 clegrees 50 minutes East along said Woolridge land four hundred and
forty-five and nine tenths (445.9) [eet to a point and northeast corner of land now or formerly of Edward
and Pearle Blimline; thence South 36 degrees 48 minutes West along said Blimline land and crossing
Township Road T-611 and passing through an iron pin on south side of said road thirty-seven and four
tenths (37.4) [eet from the beginning of this course for a total course distance of two hundred and twenty-six
and [our tenths (226.4) [eet to an iron pin and stones; thence South 66 degrees 17 minutes Hast still along
Blimline land three hundred and thirty-eight and five tenths (338.5) feet to an iron pin and stones at the
line of the Woolridge Coal Co.; thence South 8 (legrees 10 minutes West along said Woolridge line two
hundred and [i[ly-lllree and seven tenths (253.7) feet to an iron pin and Northeast comer of land now or
formerly of Emery and Iva Swoope; thence North 85 degrees 10 minutes West along line of said Swoope
two hundred and ninety-five (295.0) feet to an iron pin at line of five (5) acre lot now or formerly of Irvin;
thence North 18 degrees 46 minutes West along now or formerly Irvin's § acre lot four hundred and forty-
two and eight tenths (442.8) feet to an iron pin; thence Nozth 56 degrees 46 minutes West still along Irvin's
land one hundred seventy-five and one-tenths (175.1) feet to an iron pin and place of beginning, containing
4.75 acres ol which 0.33 is considered road right-of-way.
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. WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
“ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Clearfield Bank & Trust Ccmpany,

Vs. NO.: 2001-01485-CD

Richard M. Swatsworth ,
Margaret A. Swatsworth ,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, , Plaintiff(s) from
RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH, MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH, , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed “o levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
Exhibit "A"

(2)  You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Gamishee(s) as fcllows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the gamnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3)  If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined
as above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $68,337.05 PAID: $177.34
INTEREST: $On the principal from 10/30/01 SHERIFF: $
PROTH. COSTS: $ OTHER COSTS: $

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 11/20/2001

W/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Recejved this writ this g\)\\ \ day
v S ARG | Requesting Party: Alan F. Kirk, Esq.
M 1375 Martin Street, Suite 204

. | = \ State College, PA 16803
\\\J\}:ﬁr \\\ \\ dadGay




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11841
" CLEARFIELD BANK AND TRUST COMPANY 01-1485-CD

VS.
SWATSWORTH, RICHARD M.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, DECEMBER 11, 2001, AT 7:50 AM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
THE PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT, PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 2002, AT 10:00 AM O'CLOCK.

NOW, DECEMBER 11, 2001, AT 7:50 AM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION,
NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH,

WIFE OF RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH, DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE OF
RESIDENCE, RD #1, BOX 124, WOODLAND, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, 16881, BY HANDING TO MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH,

WIFE OF RICHARD M. SWATSWORTH, DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND

ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE
AND COPY OF LEVY AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, DECEMBER 11, 2001, AT 7:50 AM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION,
NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON MARGARET A. SWATSWORTH,
DEFENDANT, AT HER PLACE OF RESIDENCE, RD #1, BOX 124, WOODLAND,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, 16881, BY HANDING TO MARGARET

A. SWATSWORTH, DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY AND
MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, JANUARY 31, 2002, RECEIVED A FAX FROM LORI KURTZ, AT CLEARFIELD
BANK AND TRUST, PLAINTIFF, THAT SALE IS TO BE CONTINUED FOR THIRTY
(30) DAYS.

NOW, FEBRUARY 1, 2002, IT WAS ANNOUNCED THAT SALE IS CONTINUED TO
FRIDAY, MARCH 1, 2002.
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11841

. CLEARFIELD BANK AND TRUST COMPANY 01-1485-CD
VS.
SWATSWORTH, RICHARD M.

WRIT OF EXECUTICN REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, MARCH 1, 2002, RECEIVED A FAX TO CANCEL SALE, MORTGAGE WAS
BROUGHT CURRENT.

NOW, MARCH 5, 2002, BILLED ATTORNEY FOR COSTS DUE.

NOW, MARCH 21, 2002, RECEIVED PLAINTIFF CHECK #40897 IN THE AMOUNT OF
FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND FIFTY-ONE CENTS ($438.51) FOR
COST DUE.

NOW, MARCH 22, 2002, RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE HELD, DEFENDANTS BROUGHT
MORTGAGE CURRENT. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE WITH PLAINTIFF PAYING
REMAINING COSTS.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $383.66
SURCHARGE $ 40.00
PAID BY PLAINTIFF

FILED

MAR 22 2002
354/
William A, Shaw
| Prethghetary
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers, 2%
e
. . . C\)v) ™ urﬁmﬁq_\h\:\‘\b
w‘%{'&w‘)ﬁngw ChesterA. Hawkins
My Commission Expires Sheriff

1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clizarfield, PA
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1=31-02; 4:45PM;CLEARFIELD BAtIK ;3 TEES 1443 # i

GLEARF'ELD' ~ Main Bank .
BANK & TRUST". 11 NORTH 2ND STREET, P.O. BOX 171, CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830-0171 « (814) 765-7551
L COMPANY. __— FAX (814) 765-2943
. C MEMBER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Established 1902

FAX TRANSMISSION
Date: ///5[/0.2

Please Deliver the Following Pages to:

Name: /’)\% L

Firm: S yed [iget
Fax Number: —/.5 —

From: ("/%
Fax Number: (814)765-1443

RE:

Comments:

A

~ H

IKEN

TN\,

Vv
Th@eﬂ.an‘éjj pages being transmitted (including cover page)
~—

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES
INDICATED ABOVE, PLEASE CALL (814)765-7551

Full Service Branches:

BRIDGE STREET GOLDENROD CURWENSVILLE DuBOIS PHILIPSBURG
COR. N. 2ND & BRIDGE STS. 1935 DAISY ST. 407 WALNUT ST. 91 BEAVER DRIVE IRVIN DRIVE EXTENSION
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830 CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830 CURWENSVILLE. PA. 16833 DuBOIS, PA. 15801 PHILIPSBURG. PA. 16866
(814) 765-1645 (814) 768-5200 (814) 236-2441 (814) 371-1400 (814) 342-5750

FAX (814) 765-2672 FAX (814) 768-5206 FAX (814) 236-3650 FAX (814) 371-2903 FAX (814) 342-7321



CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST  Phone:
& \ cn co FAX:
o ematl:

Facsimile

To: Sheriff's Office
@Fax: 814.-765-5915
From: Lori A. Kurtz

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST CO
Date: Friday, March 1, 2002 @ 9:28 AM
Re: Richard Swatsworth Sheriff Sale

Pages: 1, including this

Pleas2 cancel the above sheriff sale scheduted for 10:00 today.

Mr. Swatsworth paid a total of $9,154.41.

T —— e+ s -



FACE OF THIS CHECK HAS A BLUE COLORED BACKGROUND PATTERN » PRINTED ON CHEMICAL REACTIVE SECURITY PAPER WITH FLUORESCENT FIBERS

Main Office s 10897
P.O. Box 171 EXPENSE CHECK 50-629
Clearfield, PA 16830

CLEARVIELD
BANK & IRUSI
COMPANY

DATE ACCOUNT NUMBER

3/20/02
Four hundred thirty eight 2 51/100 dollars
P
10 AMOUNT

orperor  SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY %438. 51
MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD PA 16830

AUTHORIZED(SIENATURE
CRIGINAL CHECK HAS MICRO PRINTING IN THE SIGNATURE LINE » MICR LINE AND RED CHECK NUMBER IMAGE THROUGH TO REXCHSE SIDE

®*0LOB89 7" K03 L3I0E2QLE 3 5 00000

Clearfield Bank & Trust Company LEDGER COPY 40837
- Expense Check :
3/20/02 SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
P
INVOICE NO. .. ' INVOICE DATE AMOUNT PAID
——————————— N - mmmmmeem
03/05/2002 - A\ 3/05/02 438. 51

RICHALD + MARGARET SwiABSijoRri

Uy
¢
RS



REAL ESTATE SALE
.o SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

REAL =
NOW, , by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, 7<Z{er havmg ‘gﬁlen due and legal notice ¢

time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting fo
the date, time and place of sale at the Court Hous 2002, | exposed the
within described real estate of

jeld on the day of

to public venue or outcfi‘ hich time angslace | sold the same to

he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of §
and made the following appropriations, viz.:

SHERIFF COSTS: DEBT & INTEREST:
RDR $  15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE $68.337.05
SERVICE 15.00 INTEREST FROM 10-30-01
MILEAGE 3.25 TO BE ADDED
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 3.25
POSTING 15.00 TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST $68,337.05
CcSDS 10.00
COMMISSION 2% | 3305% COSTS:
POSTAGE 4.08 ATTORNEY FEES —5—
HANDBILLS 15.00 PROTH. SATISFACTION —5—
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 ADVERTISING $ QUL
ADVERTISING 15.00 LATE CHARGES & FEES —$~
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 TAXES-Collector 55—
DEED 3066~ TAXES-Tax Claim <
ADD'L POSTING 15.00 COSTS OF SUIT-To Be Added 5
ADD’L MILEAGE LIST OF LIENS AND MORTGAGE SEARCH § QRG>
ADD'L LEVY 15.00 FORCLOSURE FEES /ESCROW DEFICIT o
BID AMOUNT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE DEED COSTS 4
COPIES / BILLING $15.00 + .00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION 4
BILLING - PHONE - FAX SHERIFF COSTS $§ 323.00
LEGAL JOURNAL AD $ | Se)S
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS § 333 L REFUND OF ADVANCE -+
: REFUND OF SURCHARGE —%
DEED COSTS: O PROTHONOTARY $ 177.34
REGISTER & RECORDER 7 \$\W \3 15,
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT | K
TRANSFER TAX 2% =/ TOTAL COSTS $ 1 U3 .51

]

TOTAL DEED COSTS $

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED WITH THIS OFF
WITHIN TEN (10} DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff




